BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
FOR THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT, )
Petitioner )

)
Vvs. ) o

) . a% Q:%
KENNETH WADE DYSON, ) A.LD.NO.2012- “ ¥
Respondent )

CONSENT ORDER

On this day, the matter of Kenneth Wade Dyson (“Respondent”) came before Jay
Bradford, Arkansas Insurance Commissioner (“Commissioner”). The Arkansas Insurance
Department (“Department”) was represented by Amanda J. Andrews, Associate Counsel, and
Respondent was represented by James E. Smith, Jr. From the facts and law before the
Commissioner, the Commissioner finds as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent holds an Arkansas Resident Producer License, number 13697, and he
resides in Sherwood, Arkansas.

2. On September 27, 2011, Respondent was convicted in Sherwood District Court of
seven (7) hot check violations, Arkansas Code Annotated § 5-37-301, et. seq., and four (4) of the
violations were felonies. Respondent never notified the Department of the hot check charges or
conviction.

3. On December 8, 2011, Respondent submitted an application to renew his
producer license, and in response to question 1, whether the applicant had been convicted of a

crime since the last license renewal, Respondent answered “No.”



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

From the Findings of Fact contained herein, the Commissioner concludes as follows:

4. The Commissioner has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter
pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated § 23-61-103.

5. Arkansas Code Annotated §§ 23-64-201(e) and 23-64-517(b) require a licensee to
report any criminal charge or plea in any court within thirty (30) days, and failure to so report is
grounds for immediate suspension of the license.

6. Further, the Commissioner may revoke a producer’s license for any one (1) or
more of the following causes:

(a) providing incorrect, misleading, incomplete, or materially untrue information in the

license application;

(b) violating a law; obtaining or attempting to obtain a license through misrepresentation

or fraud;

(c) having been convicted of a felony;

(d) having admitted or been found to have committed any insurance unfair trade practice

or fraud;

(e) demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness, lack of good personal or business

reputation, or financial irresponsibility.

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-64-512(a)(1), (2)(A), (3), (6), (7) and (8).



IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

Based upon the Respondent’s failure to report a criminal conviction within thirty (30)
days of entering a plea of guilty in court, violating a law, having been convicted of a felony,
which was a crime of fraud and dishonesty, and providing incorrect andv materially untrue
information in his license renewal application, all in violation of Arkansas Code Annotated §§
23-64-201(e), 23-64-517(b) and 23-64-512(a)(1), (2)(A), (3), (6), (7) and (8), Respondent hereby
consents to the revocation of his Arkansas Resident Producer License No. 13697.

D THIS o“b/DAY OF 2012.
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RESPONDENT INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
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